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(a) Services of experts for an advisory panel for advising the conntries of the ECAFE region on steel technology and other related matters like choice of technology and equipment, processes and evaluation of feasibility and Engineering Reports.

(b) Training facilities to all the developing countries in the ECAFE region at the Metal!urgical Institutes in India.

(c) Services of experts and consultancy assistance Cor undertaking feasihility stud ie, as well as for preparation of Project reports for the establishment of Nitrogeneous fertilizers and petrochemical projects.

(d) Expert services and consultany for establishment of forest based industries and aslo for providing training facilities in the standardisation of tember projects.

The Council appreciated the offer made by the Indian Delegation.

Production In Heavy Eqi-mg
Corporation

5607. SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the production in the Hevy Engineering Corporation far from recording a break-through, has registered a fall in the production ;

(b) if so; what is the rate of production since January, 1969 ; and

(c) the causes for the shortfall ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI K. C. PANT) :
(a) No, Sir. The overall production in Heavy Machine Building Plant has been consistently maintained at a level above 2,000 tonnes per month from September, 1968 onwards. Similary, in the Foundry Forge Plant and Heavy Machine Tool Plant, production during January and February, 1969 has been above the monthly average for 1967-68.

(b) Production during January and February 1969 was as follows :

January 1969

Heavy Ma- 2096.6 tonnes
Cine Build-
ing Plant
Foundry 1546.13 tonnes
Forge
Plant

(c) Does not arise.

February 1969

2112.2 tonnes

1963,11 tonnes

Memorandum from Maharasbtra State
Tour Organisers' AssociatlOll

5608. SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether he has received a memorandum from the Maharashtra State Tour Organisers' Association regarding the enhancement of demurrage (detention) charges in the first week of February, 1969 ;

(b) if so, the details of the memorandum ;

(c) whether any action has been taken thereon ; and

(d) if so, the details thereof;

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH) ; (a) and (b). In the first week of February, 1969, we received from Maharashtra State Tour Organisers' Association a telegram protesting against the increase in detention charges for reserved carriages with effect from 1st 1anuary 1969. The Association said that this enhancement was affecting tourism and requested immediate suspension of the order.

No other communication from the Association was received.

(c) and (d). In reply to this telegram, the Association were advised that their request could not be acceded to.

Dlvislonalisatlon of North Eastern Railway

5609. SHRIBHOGENDRA1HA:
SHRI RAMAVATAR SHASTRI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to
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Unstarred Question No. 116 on the 18th February, 1969 and state:

(a) whether the proposals for d;visiona-
lisation of the North Eastern Railway have since been finalised : and

(b) iF so, details thereof with reasons and justification therefor.

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH) : (a) Yes.

(b) The North Eastern Railway is to be organised into four divisions with headquarters at Izatnagar, Lucknow, Varanasi and Samastipur. The divisional system of ,!orking is being introduced to secure the advantages of a greater delegation of powers and better coordination of work than is possible under the dis'rict system. The headquarters of the divisions have been chosen on the basis of their suitability for administrative and operational control.

RailWllJ ll!ixed Higber Secondary School at Chakradharpur

5610. SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
GRAHl: Will the Minister RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether any JOlD appeal has been received by the authorities concerned regarding the step-motherly treatment meted out to Oriya students in imparting education and in conducting examination in the Railway Mixed Higher Secondary Schools at Cbakradharpur In Bihar:

(b) if so, the step taken to supply the question papers to Oriya students in their mother tongue: and

(c) the reasons for this discrimination ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (Dr.
RAM SUBHAG SINGH) : (a) Joint appeals were received from some Oriya employees requesting for teaching Oriya students in classes VI and VII of the Railway
Mixed Higber Secondary School, Chakradharpur, through their mother tongue i.e. Oriya, as also supplying of question papers on non-language subject to them In the said language. .

(b) and (c). As the medium of instru-

tion in the above mentioned school is Hindi, it has not been possible to arrannge for setting of question papers on non-language subjects in Oriya Language owing to practical difficulties.

Director-General of Backward Classes
Welfare

5611. SHRI P.R. THAKUR:
SHRI SURAJ BHAN :

Will the Minister of LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

whether it is a fact that while the ple-
sent Director-General of Backward Classes Welfare was the Member-Secretary of the Committee on Untouchability for some time, he himself directed in writing the Committee Office to collect the necessary information regarding the representation of Scheduled Castes in 'Services' from the different State Governments as well as the various Central Government Departments for purposes of the Contmittee's Report:.

(b) if so, whether this matter was ever re-examined by him in the light of tbe Committee's terms of reference and brought to the notice of the Minister for apppro-
priate advice to the Committee even after his dissociation from the Committee and when he actually took full charge of the Department; and

(0) if not, the basis on wbich objections were raised only recently against the Inclusion of 'Services' matter as part of the Committee's Report ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(DR. SHRIMATI PHULRENU GUHA)
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not art,e.

(0) The Committee asked for an expension of its terms of reference only on the 23 January-two days before its tenure was due to expire so as to include representation in Government services 'Services' is a subject that comes within the purview of the Ministry of Home Affairs. Tbat Ministry appointed a Working Group (the Yardi Group) to go into tbis matter in April. 1967 and tbe

